WMIP Questions and/or Concerns not fully addressed

Submitted by Snohomish County April 21, 2004

1. What will reimbursement rates be for mental health and chemical dependency providers?

Answer:  DSHS does not control rates paid to providers by Managed Care Organizations (MCOs). Because managed care contracts are risk based contracts,  MCOs are expected to meet contract requirements within the capitated rate amount.

2. How much money will leave the system as profit and/or administrative overhead? 

Answer:  Neither profit nor administrative overhead can be determined until after the program has been implemented.   Please see question #3 from the 1/27/04 meeting on Q&A.4 – 

What is the predicted proportion of the capitation rate that will be spent on managed care administration?  Where will this money come from?    

Answer:  CMS evaluates and approves Medicaid managed care rates, including the proportion spent on administration.  CMS considers 15% to be an acceptable administrative rate, as a rule of thumb, but will only approve administration costs that are reasonable and documented.  In addition, administrative costs must be directly related to services in the Medicaid State Plan.   While some managed care plans in Washington do not allocate 15% to administration, in a start-up program like WMIP it would be expected that plans devote at least 15% of the funding to administration.  “Administration” in this context would include care coordination aspects of screening, assessment, care planning, coordination, referral and authorization of services, as well as assessment, management, and improvement of the quality of care and services, provider credentialing, client education and enrollment activities, assurance of member rights and responsibilities, a complaint and grievance system, and many other activities which are not provided under the fee-for-service system.  The money comes from cost savings related to reducing unnecessary services, such as emergency room use, avoidable hospital stays, eliminating duplicate prescription drug use, etc.

3. How will consumers, advocates and family members meaningfully participate at the policy level?

Answer:  There are currently a number of avenues for consumers, advocates and family members to participate in the WMIP decision making processes, including the WMIP Advisory Committee, still in the development phase, the Mental Health Division’s Planning and Advisory Council, and  the Title XIX committee, which is an advisory body to DSHS.

4. DSHS states that they will monitor adverse selection. 

a. How will this be monitored?  

Answer: DSHS actuaries at Milliman USA will conduct a retroactive analysis of encounter and claims data to check for adverse selection.  Additionally, DSHS will review MCO encounter data, which is submitted quarterly, and share information with the Community Advisory Committee on findings.

b. How will it be reported to the RSN?  

Answer: Any reporting and/or project updates will be shared with the Snohomish County Community Advisory Committee which is in the process of being developed.  Membership on the committee has been extended to a RSN representative.  

c. How will WMIP protect against adverse selections?    

Answer: DSHS will review and approve all marketing materials used by the WMIP contracted MCO; will review and approve the MCO’s formulary and evaluate network adequacy prior to program implementation.  Ongoing program monitoring will include regular meetings with the MCO and the Community Advisory Committee, the MCO and DSHS complaints processes and community outreach.

5. What are the WMIP disincentives for overuse of state and local hospitals?  
Answer:  
6. How will discharge planning from the state hospitals be coordinated?

Answer:  
7. How does the Allen lawsuit fit into the WMIP pilot?

Answer:  The same requirements that currently apply under the Allen decision (i.e., timely release from hospital settings into less restrictive treatment options) will apply to the WMIP.  

8. Who is responsible for residential services?  

Answer:  Please provide clarification on what residential services and who they are currently provided by.

9. How will the expectation that outpatient mental health providers be first responders to crisis involving enrolled consumers be accomplished?

Answer:  The system currently in place (crisis line, police, Community Designated Mental Health Professional) will remain as it is now.  The WMIP contractor must also be prepared with an internal crisis response system to respond to enrollees who call the plan instead of the community crisis toll free number.

10. How will WMIP protect against over use of crisis services?

Answer: 
11. What specific services are included in, and excluded from, the Mental Health and Substance Abuse treatment benefit?  

Answer:  Covered Substance Abuse treatment services are described in Section 11.6 of the draft WMIP contract.  Covered Mental Health services are described in Attachment 2 and will be incorporated in the contract.

12. DSHS states the WMIP plan will only be responsible for outpatient mental health. 

a. Is there a final list of service modalities provided to the RSN and WMIP contract(s)?  

Answer:  Please see the answer to question number 11.

b. Has the RFP been changed to reflect just mental health outpatient services with further definitions?

Answer:  Yes.

13. DSHS states that monitoring and evaluation will need to occur in order to guard against cost shifting from outpatient to inpatient service utilization:

a. How will this be accomplished and how often will the NSMHA receive these reports?  

Answer:  DSHS will use quarterly encounter data submitted by the plan to evaluate utilization and compare to historical data.  Evaluation results will be shared with the Snohomish County Community Advisory Committee which is in the process of being developed.  Membership on the committee has been extended to a RSN representative.  
b. How will the volunteers that were recommended by MAA/MHD be chosen and from which stakeholder groups? 

Answer:   MAA/MHD has not “recommended” nor “chosen” any volunteers to be on the stakeholder groups, other than internal staff with the required expertise.  Sign-up sheets for the three sub-committees were brought to numerous meetings, including the two public events on January 26th and February 17th.  Attendees were asked to “volunteer” by signing up at those meetings.  Anyone who signed up to be a member of the three sub-committees is considered a member of that committee. 
DSHS has also requested that the county recommend appropriate participants for the stakeholder groups.
13. Since DSHS states that WMIP integrates funding and services:

a. How will Mental Health Services be integrated?   

Answer: need clarification or question to be more specific.

14. DSHS states the rural areas in Snohomish County are currently underserved in the present system and WMIP has a greater ability to serve those needs.

a. How will the WMIP incorporate rural services for mental health?  

Answer: The WMIP plan will be expected to facilitate services for enrollees in outlying areas of the county, including transportation to and from providers who are not within distance standards.  The plan will not be expected to open new clinics to provide services.

15. DSHS states there will be no duplication of service and administrative functions.

a. Is there a list of services and administrative functions for the WMIP provider?

Answer:  DSHS expects the WMIP to REDUCE duplication of administrative functions across service areas that currently operate on parallel tracks, and increase the level of service coordination for WMIP enrollees.  The WMIP contract contains the services and administrative functions that the contractor will be expected to perform.

16. DSHS states WMIP contractors will be required to meet or exceed state mandates as defined in WAC.  
a. How will this increase access if criteria are the same?

Answer:  Any DSHS contractor can exceed mandates or contractual requirements without incurring additional costs – the WMIP contractor may choose to exceed minimum criteria described in WAC.

17. DSHS states there will be only minimal financial impact on the RSN.

a. What does minimal mean specifically? 

Answer: 

18. DSHS states they are considering methods to guard against cost shifting, and that they will develop methods to guard against cost shifting in either direction.

a. What methods have been developed?

Answer: 
b. Reporting times to RSN on cost shifting?  
Answer: 

19. DSHS states that under managed care contracts for all Medicaid clients, they are required to give enrollees written information on their rights and responsibilities.

a. How will the WMIP provider provide Ombuds services and QRT services?  This is part of the WAC.

Answer:  
20. DSHS states The Access to Care Standards is a reflection of state law RCW 71.24.035 (5) (b), which requires mental health dollars be spent on persons with the highest need first.  Then they state; WMIP contractors may be able to provide services to Medicaid clients with less serious mental health needs using the projected savings in medical care.

a. This is very unclear and who will monitor savings and how they be will spent on the less serious mentally ill?  
Answer:  Research has shown that the provision of substance abuse treatment and mental health services can significantly reduce medical costs.  The WMIP contractor will be able to use these savings to increase substance abuse and mental health treatment penetration rates above their current levels.  DSHS will monitor the effectiveness of WMIP in reducing medical costs and increasing mental health and substance abuse treatment penetration rates.

b. What if no savings are realized?

Answer:  A risk-based managed care contract requires that contracted services be provided whether the cost is greater or less than the capitation.  These services include regular access to primary care and mental health services, as well as quality improvement activities required by the contract.  We expect medical savings to be realized and mental health and substance abuse treatment penetration rates to increase.

21. DSHS states that the impact to North Sound in terms of dollars is less than the projected increase of funds in the upcoming biennium.

a. Please provide data and calculations to support your statement. Our calculations do not come close to your projected increase statement.

b. Our calculations for the new rates would cost the RSN $3.1 million to just over $4 million.  According to the Mental Health funding model 0305 the difference between the 2004 and the 2005 budget in an increase of $1,676,829.  If you subtract the $872,749 reduction in local match option that is a net increase of $804,080.  In no way does the $804,080 equal the $3-4 million in project WMIP cost.  

c. The PMPM disabled rates in 2005 increased and the non-disabled rates decreased.  The state estimated an increase of 4,102 in covered lives.  This is the main reason for the increase from 2004 to 2005.  This calculates into an additional $16.34 per person per month for the additional covered lives.

Answer:

22. How or will the WMIP contractors be paid for their start-up costs?  When will the payments to the RSN begin decreasing?  What is the plan for switching funding from the RSN to the WMIP?

Answer:  
23. What are the specific steps DSHS plans to take to assure there will be no degradation in existing services before implementing WMIP?   

Answer:  The community has requested to be part of WMIP planning and development.  DSHS believes that the state and the community are served if they work in coordination to assure no degradation of services occurs.  With this in mind, DSHS is proposing a Snohomish County Community Advisory Committee.  The proposed charge (still in draft form), says “To consult and coordinate with local elected officials, providers, and community groups and to monitor improvements in client outcomes to prevent any degradation in existing services as a result of implementing WMIP.”  A meeting has been set up for May 17th, in order to begin this important work.

24. Will stratification be used in an effort to determine if the WMIP population differs in its mental health needs from the remaining population, and if so, will payments be structured appropriately in order to ensure that the RSN is not left caring for population with the greatest needs, while no longer being able to spread the risk over a population which includes those with less needs?

Answer:  We will consider incorporating a risk-adjustment process for the mental health component of the WMIP capitation if there is substantial selection bias in enrollment.

25. What will be the process for handling disagreements/disputes between the RSN, mental health providers and the MCO about the need for inpatient care and eligibility for outpatient care?  

Answer:  

26. Western State Hospital beds. A February 2004 Q&A from DSHS indicates these will not be affected, as WMIP plans will not be responsible for state hospital admissions. How will liability be assigned if penalties are assessed for an overuse of bed days at Western State Hospital?  How will the managed care organization make use of in-patient mental health hospital resources; how will involuntary hospitalization affect the limit the State imposed to our county to use this resource?

Answer:  
27. If the RSN is responsible for providing all crisis services, what structure will be in place to ensure that the MCO provides appropriate follow-up care, so that the consumer is not repeatedly coming back through the crisis and hospital (inpatient) systems?

Answer:  
28. What incentive does a for-profit health care provider have to treat the mentally ill under the WMIP program?  If they do not provide appropriate outpatient care, do they have to pay for the crisis and inpatient care?

Answer:  If the “for-profit” company desires to manage its resources wisely, and meet contract requirements in service provision and quality standards, it will appropriately manage its enrollees’ care in all areas of the contract.  Both DSHS and the Snohomish County Advisory Committee will be monitoring WMIP enrollees’ access to outpatient mental health services and will respond appropriately.

29. There has been a statement made by the federal government in articles published by the Associated Press:  “The federal government’s own projections are that private managed care plans will cost taxpayers more than traditional Medicare/Medicaid for the foreseeable future” (see http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2004/03/23/politics/main608201.shtml).  If the federal government is projecting that private managed care will cost more, how does the state government project that this program will cost less?

Answer:  The WMIP rates have already been discounted from fee for service costs.  No more savings will be required of the program.

30. Why didn’t the state add start-up (seed money) in the design of the WMIP project?  The examples they sited while supporting WMIP all had start up funding as a base?  Is the state counting on the diversion of the mental health dollars to become the seed money (start-up funds) for the WMIP? 

Answer:  DSHS does not pay for start up costs for a managed care program.  These costs are considered a cost of doing business for the MCO.  New Mexico’s integrated medical/mental health managed care program did not have start up funding.  We expect MEDICAL savings will be used to increase mental health and substance abuse treatment penetration rates.

31. DSHS published mental health PMPM rates on Table C-5 dated (12/30/03). The original proposal had a list of required mental health services to be provided.  Then DSHS published new PMPM rates on Table C-5 dated (3/15/04).  When the rates were changed we are making an assumption that the services to be provided will also change.  Why did you not publish the changes in the mental health services to be provided? These changes were promised to be made public shortly after the February 9, 2004 Stakeholders Meeting.

Answer:

32. Issue: About 600 Medicaid-only clients that we case manage for Long Term Care services will be included in auto enrollment.

a. If the client’s current doctor is not a participant in the plan: How will the client select a doctor?  Will the client have to initiate transfer of their medical records to their new doctor?  Can they maintain the care with their old doctor through the opt-out time period, so that if they do decide to dis-enroll, they will still have a doctor outside the plan?  How long will a client be able to continue getting medication refills from their old doctor before having to switch to getting a prescription authorized by the plan’s doctor?  (These are issues that may be quite confusing for non-English speaking clients).

Answer: 

b. Some clients have in-home Medicaid Personal Care services funded through the RSN.  Snohomish County Human Services Department’s Division of Long Term Care & Aging case-manages these clients, including CARE assessment and SSPS authorization of these services; RSN staff reviews and approves the plan for payment.  Will the mental health case management and funding for these Medicaid Personal Care services be part of the outpatient services the plan is responsible for?

Answer:  

33. We need to see a detailed timeline for WMIP implementation.

Answer:  DSHS has provided Snohomish County Human Services staff with a timeline, We will continue to update and add detail as part of the communications plan.  We hope to make progress on this at the next meeting.

34. What criteria will MAA use to judge the adequacy of the contracted provider network put together by the selected WMIP MCO? 

Answer:   Please see #9 on the RFP Technical and Management Evaluation for network adequacy standards, and the network adequacy standards in Section 4 of the draft WMIP contract.  Please note that, should an enrollee require services from a provider who is not in the contracted network, for example, a specialty service, the plan is required to cover the service by the non-participating provider.

35. What is our access to the steering committees and other planning circles?  

Answer:  Please see the Communication Plan.
36. What is our participation in the RFP rating process?  

Answer:  None.

37. Final Contract:  

a. What are the final contract terms?  How will Exhibit A, the Certification and Assurances, be amended, if at all?

Answer:  The final contract terms will be negotiated once the contract has been awarded.  The final contract will be shared at the earliest possible time.  

b. What are the current rates?  On what actuarial studies are they based?  On January 16, 2004, Chuck Benjamin asked if Milliman had done another analysis of RSN rates and found that the mental health rates are still sound.  Alison Lind said she would check.  Are they?  Then February 2004 Q&A indicated,  “…Subsequent refinement may be made in negotiation with bidders who receive awards.  Each refinement may be made in negotiation with bidders who receive awards…CMS will ensure that rates for mental health services are calculated according to actuarially sound methods.” 

Answer:

c. How will RSN be impacted financially?  February 2004 Q&A indicate “we cannot predict how many clients in which category (aged or disabled) will voluntarily enroll in WMIP.  Our current estimate is that 7% of the RSN funds will go to WMIP.”  

d. Regarding potential cost shifting between outpatient and inpatient services, what methods, if any, will DSHS use “to guard against cost-shifting in either directions that may include financial incentives or retroactive reconciliation?”

Answer

38. What steps are being taken to address the diverse language needs of the population to be served, in explaining the pilot and how to opt out?  Who and how will we present WMIP options and consequences to persons who do not speak English, especially Russians?  

Answer:  The Client Education sub-committee, which includes volunteers from the community, DSHS staff and the contractor, will design client education materials to explain the process.  DSHS is targeting July 2004 as the date in which to begin formal meetings with potential WMIP clients, which allows four months of education before enrollment begins.   Language fields are collected through the Community Service Offices, and it is known that Russian, Vietnamese and Korean are the three highest non-English speaking populations who are eligible to be enrolled in WMIP.   

DSHS is open to suggestions on methods already used for client education. The WMIP draft contract contains significant requirements around assuring written materials to be understandable to all potential enrollees and that services are provided in a culturally appropriate manner, in accordance with federal requirements.

39. What are the unintended impacts on consumer direct and indirect services?  What are the impacts of integration on clients, services providers/networks and staff?  What is being done to mitigate the impacts? 

Answer: DSHS predicts enrollees will have increased access to care, better coordination of services, and better health outcomes.  Research from other states that have implemented integration programs supports those assumptions.  Evaluation methods will include evaluation of complaints, encounter data, quality improvement plans and an early warning system.  Ongoing quality improvement will be based on results of these monitoring efforts.

40. How will it accomplish Braddock’s stated goals: improve client outcomes, cost effectiveness of services and community partnerships?  What are the provisions for evaluation of the degree to which these goals are met by WMIP?  
Answer:  Better coordination of services across program lines, and guaranteed access to care will help meet the goals of improved client outcomes and cost effectiveness of services.  The program evaluation will include components for client outcomes and cost of care measurement.

41. If this pilot is not successful, what steps are being taken to ensure that a safety net remains to protect Snohomish County adults who receive Medicaid-funded services?  How limited will remedies be once implementation occurs?  On another note, at the 1/16/04 meeting Alice Lind said, “It’s hard to undo once you put into place”.  She proposed outlining other proposals, which we’ve done, but those have not even been acknowledged. 

Answer:   

42. What savings are anticipated in the first year of the program?  $2M?  How was that amount calculated?  What if there are not savings the first year?  Our understanding is that $2 million would need to be added to the state budget if the program was delayed until 2005.  Won’t that be true if no savings are realized?   Where would those funds come from? 

Answer: The WMIP rates were calculated with costs savings built in.  The cost savings are currently being re-calculated based on the delay in implementing the program.

43. What is the final communication plan (roles, responsibility, timelines, who’s on each committee)? 

Answer:   Please see the communication plan.  Assigning roles and responsibilities is normally done within a committee, in order to evaluate who has expert knowledge, time, commitment, and who else may be needed as support.   While some committees are fully formed and have roles and responsibilities defined, others are still in the process of being formed and will need more time to develop as a committee.

44. If we participate on the community committee, how do we preserve our ability to report independently to legislature in September?  

Answer:  Committee participation does not abrogate any rights a Washington State citizen or group of citizens have in writing to the legislature with their concerns or dissent.  Signing a committee charter that has a specific set of goals and objectives means you are supportive of those agreed upon goals and objectives and work towards achieving them.  It does not prohibit committee members or others from voicing concerns once the results are obtained.

45. How will proposal impact Snohomish County?  How will changes in Snohomish County impact the other four counties in the RSN?  What will be the region-wide impacts?

Answer:  

46. What opportunities have those who volunteered to provide input on the enrollment process and material, client education, or evaluation and monitoring of WMIP had?  

Answer:  Email contact has been made with those stakeholders and internal staff who volunteered to be members of the three sub-committees in order to keep them apprised of WMIP implementation.  Only one piece of information has been developed in conjunction with WMIP for client education (see attached) and it was provided to members of the sub-committee for feedback and revisions before finalization.  

Before the committees meet in person, the contract must be awarded to the Managed Care Organization who is responsible for implementing the contract to gain access to their feedback.  Once the contract is awarded, the committees will begin to meet (either through email or in person if necessary).

47. Has the “additional workgroup to focus on the impact to the remaining system” referred to in the February 2004 Q&A “best be developed by staff external to the WMIP project” been formed?  What are its purpose, composition, and structure?   

Answer:  

48. Does the financing of the project lead to substantial degradation of services and service capacity for seriously mentally ill adults in Snohomish County?

Answer:  No.

49. How does WMIP reduce duplication?  

Answer: Please see Q&A.4 response – 

Q:  How will we avoid duplication of service and administrative RSN functions, which might reduce system efficiency and availability of direct clinical care?

Answer:  There is no reason to believe that there will be any more duplication of administrative functions for any of the services covered by the WMIP.  Because a single entity will be coordinating medical and mental health services, the only potential administrative changes would be that mental health providers would bill the plan, not the RSN or the APN.

50. How will it provide better access?

Answer:  Under federal requirements, managed care enrollees are guaranteed access to care, and MCOs must provide quality improvement measures not available to fee-for-service clients.

51. How will it be evaluated?  .

Answer: http://maa.dshs.wa.gov/mip 
52. What if more clients opt out?  Will dollars follow them?  February 2004 Q&A indicates expansion to other counties to obtain the 6,000 level, if necessary.  When would that happen?  Which other counties would be affected (Skagit, King?).  Are those counties aware of that?

Answer:  Yes, dollars will follow clients who opt out of the program.  DSHS has expressed willingness to consider expansion of this program at a later date.  No timeline or plan has been discussed to date.

53. What will happen to the crisis phone line? 

Answer:  Nothing.  

Due to “economies of scale,” will the following no longer be available?

· Snohomish Evaluation & Treatment Facility

· Greenhouse

· Aurora House

· Haven House

· Adult crisis beds

· Representative payee services

· Satellite adult extended care program sites in Smokey Point, City of Snohomish, Edmonds

Answer:  These resources will continue to be available.

54. What mitigation will be available to address even short-term disrupted or discontinued services to our Medicaid eligible adults?

Answer:  The Care Coordination staff will work with enrollees to ensure continuity of care.

55. Will WMIP be based on the Guiding Principles for Integration adopted by Washington Community Mental Health Council on 12/5/02?

Answer:  WMIP is not based on the Guiding Principles for Integration, as we did not receive them until after the RFP had been developed and issued; however, we feel that the Guiding Principles are a valuable addition to the program and have forwarded them to the WMIP bidder.

56. If a client does not opt out at first, will they be able to later?  The February 2004 Q&A from DSHS indicates as long as WMIP is voluntary, clients will not be locked in.  How long will it be voluntary? 

Answer:  This is a voluntary program.  This means clients may enroll and disenroll without a reason.  We do not know at this time how long the program will be voluntary, but in any event, our MAA managed care programs do not “lock in” enrollees – there are always provisions for disenrollment from managed care, although if the program is made mandatory, enrollees may have to meet certain criteria in order to disenroll from the program.  As for other managed care plans, disenrollment criteria would meet federal requirements.

57. Regarding evaluation design, did DSHS release a design for stakeholder comment in March, as committed to in the February 2004 Q&A?  

Answer:  DSHS is seeking grant funding on the proposed evaluation, which has been attached and can now be shared with the public.  This evaluation is still a draft until funding is approved.

58. Will WMIP preserve continuity of care for enrollees who have long-term relationships with providers in existing MH/CD provider networks?  To what extent will they be impacted?  February 2004 Q&A-“Clients who are happy with their current medical provider will not have to switch: if their doctor is not in the health plan, they can choose not to be involved with WMIP.”

Answer:  Yes, DSHS strives to preserve continuity of care where ever possible.  Potential enrollees who have established relationships with providers, whether for  medical, mental health or chemical dependency treatment, can decline enrollment in the program.

60. Lack of access to physicians was the stated reason for WMIP.  The 1/30/04 fact sheet guarantees clients a doctor. The reason primary care physicians do not take Medicaid/Medicare is because the current fees are low.  How does your proposal solve this situation when physician fees will be reduced another 5%?   How will it get medical doctors to accept patients they won’t accept now, without increasing the fee?  If you add in corporate profit of 5-10% then physician cuts are running between 10-15%.  How will further cuts in the fee structure enhance access to physician care?

Where do those dollars come from?  Will this be the same source as administration costs of up to 15%, as indicated in February 2004 Q&A, “The money comes from cost savings related to reducing unnecessary services, such as emergency room use, avoidable hospital stays, eliminated duplicate prescription drug use, etc.”  When will savings be realized?  Where will funding come from if there are no savings? 

Answer:  While is it true that physicians are reducing the number of Medicaid clients they will see, managed care presents a bit different picture for providers than the fee for service system. An MCO consists of a network of providers, including both primary care and specialty care, so there is somewhere for a primary provider to refer an enrollee who needs specialty care.  A complaint we have heard from Snohomish county specialty providers is that they do not like to see Medicaid clients because many of them don’t have a primary care provider, and there is little coordination of services.  Since the primary component of WMIP is “one stop shopping” for coordination and access to care, we think that providers will be willing to trade higher reimbursement for the assurance of a provider network and better coordinated services.  There will be the added advantage of having mental health and chemical dependency providers in the network as well.  We expect the vast majority of medical savings to result from reduced ER and hospital inpatient use.

61. Medicaid clients are very prone to a rejection of highly structured and scheduled care, opting instead to seek help from the local hospital emergency room. Snohomish County’s largest emergency room is also the state’s busiest and can ill afford an onslaught of confused and frustrated patients caught in the middle of a WMIP changeover. The frustration of these clients is likely to be greatly aggravated if provider participation in the WMIPMCO network is minimal. Have the local hospitals been invited to participate in the planning phase of this project? Will they be compensated for any additional workload generated by WMIP clients that have to be triaged and redirected to the WMIP MCO’s system of care? Will the WMIPMCO be required to report on inappropriate or preventable emergency room use by its clients and other access indicators such as appointment waiting lists?

Answer : We appreciate that you have acknowledged that Medicaid clients are receiving routine care through emergency rooms.  We are aware of this problem and we believe that it is related more to the lack of physician availability rather than an aversion to structured and scheduled care. We believe that appropriate and timely communication will mitigate much of the confusion that clients may have regarding the WMIP program. Questions regarding coverage or other issues related to medical care will be directed to the plan. Consequently, we do not assume an adverse impact to the hospital emergency rooms; it is more likely that hospital will mark a decrease in emergency room use. As we have stated on several occasions the project will not be implemented until the provider network has been determined to be adequate; this includes the network of physicians. WMIP will not generate additional workload for area hospitals, we anticipate that there will be a reduction in the number of people currently utilizing emergency rooms for there medical care in favor of physicians visits and a more traditional medical home. The plan will be reporting on emergency room encounters and the reasons for these encounters. 

NOTE:  Please clarify what you mean by appointment waiting lists.  Appointment wait times are clearly defined in Sections 4.7 and 4.8 of the WMIP contract.  DSHS monitors our managed care contracts to ensure compliance with wait time standards.

62. We would like to request a copy of the proposal that Molina (the only apparent bidder) submitted.

Answer:  It is DSHS policy to not release RFP responses until after the contract has been awarded.  Molina Healthcare of Washington will be happy to meet with the Community Advisory Committee prior to project implementation to discuss concerns and solutions.

63. Please respond to the White Paper prepared by Barbara Mauer for the North Sound Mental Health Administration.

Answer:

64. What assurance do we have that our comments, concerns and questions will be respectfully received and acted upon?

Answer:  Community involvement, guidance and support have been goals of the Washington Medicaid Integration Partnership from its inception. The integration initiative in the Department of Social and Health Services was launched by our Secretary, Dennis Braddock, with the admonition that it focus on clients’ needs and community participation, not on the bureaucracy’s convenience. WMIP is only one facet of a new realization often voiced by Secretary Braddock, to the point that the state’s social service agency can no longer function as the “mother ship” for all assistance programs. In this era of scarce resources, we must aggressively solicit community participation and join with community partners who are closer to those clients’ needs and overall circumstances, who can speak clearly in their behalf and who can help us improve the quality of our programs at the same time they become more cost-effective. In the specific WMIP project in Snohomish County, community members have already had an impact on planning and implementation, and they are helping set up a process to continue their advisory role. Both the DSHS Implementation Committee and legislators have directed the project team to set a high priority on community perspectives and feedback, and DSHS staff from the first community meetings earlier this year have reiterated the team’s interest in forming a closer working relationship with providers, stakeholders and clients.     
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